compensated for by tax revenues, while a higher depreciation rate mitigates the increase in gross

earnings and tax revenues. Finally, when assuming a homogeneous rate of return, deadweight loss

or depreciation rate, changes in the results only reflect differences in take-up rates and other

parameters and not differences in the corresponding parameter.

The overall result as displayed in Table 11 is that the net benefits of an ILA are affected by higher

or lower rates of return but not so much when homogeneity is assumed. When suppliers of

education are able to increase returns the net balance in het closing the gap scenario becomes

positive. The same goes for the employment probability, which suggests that education that

stimulates labour participation directly is cost effective. Reducing deadweight losses seems less

effective, although letting the losses increase is very costly. Finally, a lower rate of depreciation by

investing in long-term training and education programmes is cost effective.

22

Table 11. Results sensitivity analysis

 Baseline +50% w.r.t. baseline -50% w.r.t. baseline Homogeneous

Rate of return ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ

Widening-gap scenario 916 133 0.5% 1,607 824 0.8% 238 -308 0.2% 770 -14 0.1%

Closing-gap scenario 982 -285 -1.1% 1,368 100 -1.4% 260 -748 -0.9% 458 -352 -1.6%

 Baseline +50% w.r.t. baseline -50% w.r.t. baseline Homogeneous

Employment probability ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ

Widening-gap scenario 916 133 0.5% 1,131 348 0.4% 701 -82 0.5% 882 99 0.4%

Closing-gap scenario 982 -285 -1.1% 1,285 18 -1.5% 678 -589 -0.8% 981 -286 -1.4%

 Baseline +50% w.r.t. baseline -50% w.r.t. baseline Homogeneous

Deadweight loss ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ

Widening-gap scenario 916 133 0.5% 842 59 0.4% 990 207 0.5% 943 160 0.6%

Closing-gap scenario 982 -285 -1.1% 898 -269 -1.1% 1,066 -201 -1.2% 984 -283 -1.0%

 Baseline +50% w.r.t. baseline -50% w.r.t. baseline Homogeneous

Depreciation rate ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ ∆TR-

∆UB

NB ∆INQ

Widening-gap scenario 916 133 0.5% 562 -222 0.4% 1,191 408 0.5% 705 -78 0.4%

Closing-gap scenario 982 -285 -1.1% 523 -744 -1.1% 1,519 252 -1.1% 866 -402 -1.2%

Note: TR = Tax revenue; UB = Unemployment benefits; NB = Net balance (TR – UB – C), INQ = Income inequality (Yh – Yl)

23

7. Conclusion

We analyse the ex-ante costs and benefits of a public-private funded ILA for workers and job

seekers in the Netherlands, using a lifecycle model of human capital investments. In particular, we

consider an ILA that is funded by training subsidies that are targeted at low- and medium-educated

workers and compulsory training levies that are imposed on the wage bill. Although an ILA can

potentially be an effective instrument to stimulate participation in lifelong learning and increase